

PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G121]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 21st JUNE

[2006

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by:—

Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section (a)60A of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers it enabling, in accordance with a recommendation from the West New Britain Provincial Executive Council, and in accordance with a recommendation from the Public Services Commission following procedures prescribed by or under the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, hereby revoke the appointment of Willie Edo as Acting Provincial Administrator for West New Britain Province dated 16th December, 2004 and published in the National Gazette No. G1 of 6th January, 2005; and

(b) Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 60 of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, and all other powers it enabling, from a list of three persons submitted by the West New Britain Provincial Executive Council from a list of persons recommended to the Provincial Executive Council by the Public Services Commission, following procedures prescribed by or under the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, hereby appoint Joshua Giru as Provincial Administrator of West New Britain Province for a period of four years,

with effect on and from 16th June, 2006.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2006.

Sir Rabbie NAMALIU, Acting Chairman, National Executive Council.

No. G121---21st June, 2006

2

National Gazette

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by:—

- (a) Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 60A of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995 and all other powers it enabling, in accordance with a recommendation from the Eastern Highlands Provincial Executive Council, and in accordance with a recommendation from the Public Services Commission following procedures prescribed by or under the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, hereby revoke the appointment of Munare Ron Uyassi as Acting Provincial Administrator for Eastern Highlands Province; and
- (b) Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 60 of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995, and all other powers it enabling, from a list of three

persons submitted by the Eastern Highlands Provincial Executive Council from a list of persons recommended to the Provincial Executive Council by the Public Services Commission, following procedures prescribed by or under the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995, hereby appoint Munare Ron Uyassi as Provincial Administrator of Eastern Highlands Province for a period of four years,

with effect on and from 16th June, 2006.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2006.

Sir Rabbie NAMALIU, Acting Chairman, National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-269.

4